24.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iv)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s
exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and borrowings with floating
interest rates.

Borrowings of floating rate amounting to RM44,867,687 (2022: RM46,763,055) expose the Group to
cash flow interest rate risk whilst borrowings of fixed rate amounting to RM310,579 (2022: RM522,086)
expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group manages its interest rate risk exposure by
maintaining a mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the financial
year.

 CHANGE
 IN RATE

 %

 EFFECT ON
 PROFIT

 FOR THE
 FINANCIAL

 YEAR
 RM’000

 EFFECT
 ON

 EQUITY
 RM’000

Group
31 March 2023  + 1%  342 342

 - 1% (342) (342)

31 March 2022  + 1%  358 358
 - 1%  (358)  (358)

(c)	 Fair value measurement

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables and short-term
borrowings reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of these
financial instruments.

There has been no transfer between Level 1 and Level 2 during the financial year (2022: Level 1 and Level
2 during the financial year).

	 Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and payables

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and payables are
reasonable approximation of fair values due to short term nature of these financial instruments.